
2021 Fresno State Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 29, 2021)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-25   Conf: 16-18   Home: 12-10   Away: 8-15   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (331), Opp (378)   DPs Turned: Team (52), Opp (38)   IBB: Team (1), Kachel (1), Opp (21)   Picked Off: Andrews (3), Kachel (1),
Morgan (1), Presno (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (9), Totals (9), Morgan (7), Presno (2), Opp (10)   Pickoffs: Team (7), Cardinal 1, Dixon 1, Henderson 1, Hill 1, Totals , Opp (6)   
SBA/ATT: Totals (67-94), Morgan (24-36), Hill (9-12), Presno (9-9), Dixon (6-7), Cardinal (5-7), Bergman (3-5), Kendrick (3-4), Pruhsmeier
(3-4), Carvajal (2-6), Salazar (1-1), Sotelo (1-1), Springer (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
5 Higgins, Ryan .352 45-44 165 45 58 13 3 11 41 110 .667 29 4 38 1 .453 3 0 4-7 73 18 4 .958
11 Kachel, Andrew .328 45-45 174 40 57 12 2 11 38 106 .609 24 5 29 4 .422 1 1 2-3 67 89 10 .940
35 Andrews, Jr., EJ .325 43-42 166 38 54 4 1 9 29 87 .524 32 0 37 2 .430 2 2 2-6 131 2 6 .957
32 Johnson, Dylan .325 37-22 83 13 27 3 3 1 20 39 .470 4 5 14 1 .391 0 1 1-2 39 0 2 .951
31 Luna, Ivan .310 38-17 84 12 26 7 1 3 19 44 .524 8 1 21 2 .372 1 0 0-1 87 5 0 1.000
21 Morgan, Zach .295 43-39 149 26 44 5 0 3 19 58 .389 10 2 18 4 .344 2 4 1-2 236 48 3 .990
37 Bologna, Vinny .288 34-22 73 13 21 7 1 3 16 39 .534 5 5 22 1 .365 2 1 0-0 33 1 4 .895
27 Presno, Zach .267 42-39 146 31 39 6 2 6 27 67 .459 24 3 68 2 .379 1 1 4-4 227 16 5 .980
10 Nogales, Emilio .250 35-20 80 13 20 4 1 0 8 26 .325 12 2 23 4 .358 1 2 1-1 24 2 1 .963
33 Thimjon, Nate .241 38-25 112 20 27 7 0 6 25 52 .464 6 3 28 4 .290 3 2 2-3 58 5 1 .984
4 Ottino, Matt .222 37-23 81 10 18 1 1 2 6 27 .333 8 1 16 1 .300 0 2 3-4 37 63 9 .917
15 Grotto, Mason .314 22-10 35 8 11 3 0 1 9 17 .486 11 1 3 3 .489 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
7 Wink, Blake .280 28-8 25 7 7 1 0 1 8 11 .440 5 1 6 0 .406 1 2 0-0 16 22 2 .950
19 Pirruccello, Marco .235 12-4 17 1 4 1 0 0 0 5 .294 0 0 5 1 .235 0 0 0-0 3 11 3 .824
9 Jamison, Jeff .208 24-17 48 8 10 1 0 0 1 11 .229 3 0 13 1 .255 0 2 3-4 30 41 4 .947
16 Lauck, Josh .206 29-19 63 16 13 7 0 1 11 23 .365 9 2 20 1 .320 1 1 5-5 43 45 4 .957
12 Newton, Ben .150 23-9 20 2 3 0 0 0 4 3 .150 1 0 4 1 .190 0 3 0-0 14 29 3 .935
25 Davis, Tyler .000 2-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1 .333 0 0 0-0 6 0 0 1.000
Totals .288 45-45 1523 303 439 82 15 58 281 725 .476 191 36 365 34 .377 18 24 28-42 1146 444 68 .959
Opponents .324 45-45 1601 346 519 93 12 46 315 774 .483 188 68 288 39 .413 20 8 34-49 1156 413 43 .973

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
49 O'Donnell, Nico 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 0.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
43 Carvajal, Oscar 3.86 2-4 17 4 0 0-0 5 32.2 35 17 14 19 36 7 2 3 .280 10 2 0 2 0
41 Henderson, Ixan 4.15 1-1 17 4 0 0-0 1 34.2 36 29 16 23 32 10 0 2 .255 0 5 1 2 0
46 Hill, Jamison 5.23 5-3 12 12 1 0-0 0 72.1 94 46 42 15 49 13 2 10 .322 7 10 0 6 1
51 Bergman, Cooper 5.79 1-2 21 0 0 0-0 2 28.0 29 22 18 9 14 4 1 3 .271 5 9 0 1 0
38 Dixon, Jake 5.80 6-3 15 15 0 0-0 0 66.2 83 51 43 28 50 12 3 8 .300 2 6 1 2 2
55 Peters, Robbie 6.04 1-3 19 2 0 0-0 1 22.1 31 20 15 19 14 5 0 1 .341 2 7 1 1 1
29 Hopfe, Tommy 7.24 0-0 11 0 0 0-0 0 13.2 20 11 11 3 6 5 1 2 .351 2 0 0 1 0
42 Cardinal, Nik 7.28 1-4 21 5 0 0-0 0 38.1 65 41 31 11 37 10 0 3 .371 4 4 0 1 1
48 Pruhsmeier, Kyle 9.33 3-1 20 1 0 0-0 0 27.0 35 28 28 17 20 8 0 1 .327 5 6 0 2 3
56 Salazar, Raul 9.53 0-1 3 0 0 0-0 0 5.2 11 9 6 0 3 0 1 3 .393 0 1 0 1 0
50 Springer, Will 10.80 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 11 9 6 4 5 4 1 2 .423 1 2 0 0 0
40 Kendrick, Alex 11.49 0-2 13 2 0 0-0 0 15.2 28 30 20 16 8 5 0 3 .368 3 11 0 0 0
39 Crowley, Treven 12.46 0-0 8 0 0 0-0 0 8.2 16 12 12 10 4 3 1 4 .390 3 3 0 0 0
45 Sotelo, Julian 13.50 0-1 5 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 11 9 7 3 2 2 0 0 .458 1 1 0 0 0
47 Larson, Kevin 16.20 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 6.2 14 12 12 9 8 5 0 1 .412 4 1 0 1 0
Totals 6.62 20-25 198 45 1 0 9 382.0 519 346 281 188 288 93 12 46 .324 49 68 3 20 8
Opponents 5.96 25-20 188 45 3 2 11 385.1 439 303 255 191 365 82 15 58 .288 51 36 3 18 24



2021 Fresno State Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 29, 2021)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
31 Luna, Ivan 92 87 5 0 1.000 11 0 0 — 0 0
46 Hill, Jamison 12 1 11 0 1.000 0 9 3 .750 0 0
25 Davis, Tyler 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
40 Kendrick, Alex 6 1 5 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
43 Carvajal, Oscar 4 3 1 0 1.000 0 2 4 .333 0 0
51 Bergman, Cooper 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 3 2 .600 0 0
39 Crowley, Treven 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Grotto, Mason 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
48 Pruhsmeier, Kyle 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
56 Salazar, Raul 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
29 Hopfe, Tommy 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
47 Larson, Kevin 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
45 Sotelo, Julian 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
21 Morgan, Zach 287 236 48 3 .990 6 24 12 .667 7 1
33 Thimjon, Nate 64 58 5 1 .984 1 0 0 — 0 0
27 Presno, Zach 248 227 16 5 .980 25 9 0 1.000 2 0
10 Nogales, Emilio 27 24 2 1 .963 4 0 0 — 0 0
5 Higgins, Ryan 95 73 18 4 .958 6 0 0 — 0 0
35 Andrews, Jr., EJ 139 131 2 6 .957 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Lauck, Josh 92 43 45 4 .957 14 0 0 — 0 0
32 Johnson, Dylan 41 39 0 2 .951 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Wink, Blake 40 16 22 2 .950 6 0 0 — 0 0
9 Jamison, Jeff 75 30 41 4 .947 12 0 0 — 0 0
11 Kachel, Andrew 166 67 89 10 .940 20 0 0 — 0 0
12 Newton, Ben 46 14 29 3 .935 8 0 0 — 0 0
4 Ottino, Matt 109 37 63 9 .917 19 0 0 — 0 0
37 Bologna, Vinny 38 33 1 4 .895 0 0 0 — 0 0
42 Cardinal, Nik 17 8 7 2 .882 3 5 2 .714 0 0
19 Pirruccello, Marco 17 3 11 3 .824 5 0 0 — 0 0
38 Dixon, Jake 12 1 8 3 .750 0 6 1 .857 0 0
41 Henderson, Ixan 4 0 3 1 .750 0 0 0 — 0 0
55 Peters, Robbie 4 1 2 1 .750 0 0 1 — 0 0
49 O'Donnell, Nico 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
50 Springer, Will 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 1658 1146 444 68 .959 140 33 13 .713 9 1
Opponents 1612 1156 413 43 .973 102 28 13 .675 10 0


